
Please Contact: Sarah Baxter on 01270 686462 
E-Mail: sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk with any apologies or request for 

further information 
                                 Speakingatplanning@cheshireeast.gov.uk  to arrange to speak at the 

meeting 

 

Strategic Planning Board 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Assembly Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
Please note that members of the public are requested to check the Council's 
website the week the Planning/Board meeting is due to take place as Officers 
sometimes produce updates prior to the commencement of the meeting and after 
the agenda has been published.   
 
Printed Copies of agendas 
 
Due to the high cost of printing the agenda, hard copies are available on request, 
from the Democratic Services Section, at a charge of £90 for a colour copy and £35 
for a black and white copy. (Contact Sarah Baxter Tel 01270  
686462 or e-mail sarah.baxter@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 
Copies will also be available for public inspection at The Customer Centre Town 
Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA; The Municipal Buildings, Earle Street Crewe, CW1 
2BJ; and The Council’s HQ, at Westfields, Middlewich Road, Sandbach, CW11 1HZ 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest/Pre Determination   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable pecuniary and 

non-pecuniary interests and for Members to declare if they have a pre-determination in 
respect of any item on the agenda. 

 
3. Minutes of the Meeting  (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 23 January 2014 as a correct record. 

 
4. Public Speaking   
 
 A minimum period of 1 hour will be allocated for public speaking and this period may be 

extended, at the discretion of the Chairman of the Board. Each public speaker will be allowed 
to speak for a maximum period of 2 minutes.  Depending on the number of speakers this may 
be extended to 3 minutes. 

 
 

5. Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy-Submission Version  (Pages 11 - 60) 
 
 To consider a report on the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy-Submission Version. 

 
The items listed 6-14 are appendices to item 5 and not separate agenda items. 

 
6. Appendix A (i)-Local Strategy Submission (Chapters 1-14)  (Pages 61 - 244) 
 
7. Appendix A (ii)-Local Strategy Submission (Chapter 15)  (Pages 245 - 412) 
 
8. Appendix A (iii)-Local Strategy Submission (Chapters 16 and 17 and 

Appendices A-H)  (Pages 413 - 500) 
 
9. Appendix B-Report of Consultation: Local Plan Consultation-Pre-Submission 

Core Strategy  (Pages 501 - 590) 
 
10. Appendix C -Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Consultation Response Proformas  

(Pages 591 - 1024) 
 
11. Appendix D-Non-Preferred Sites - Consultation Response Proformas  (Pages 

1025 - 1128) 
 
12. Appendix E-Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Summary of Proposed Changes  

(Pages 1129 - 1168) 
 
13. Appendix F Pre Submission Core Strategy - Habitats Regulation Assessment 

(HRA) - Consultation Responses  (Pages 1169 - 1174) 
 



14. Appendix G Pre Submission Core Strategy - Sustainability Appraisal (SA) - 
Consultation Responses  (Pages 1175 - 1196) 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 

held on Thursday, 23rd January, 2014 at The Assembly Room - Town Hall, 
Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brickhill (Substitute) D Brown, J Hammond, 
P Hoyland, J Jackson, P Mason, B Murphy and G M Walton 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mr A Fisher (Head of Strategic & Economic Planning), Mr N Jones (Principal 
Development Officer, Mr D Malcolm (Interim Planning and Place Shaping 
Manager), Ms S Orrell (Principal Planning Officer), Mr N Scanlon (Locum 
Solicitor, Planning and Highways), Mr N Turpin (Principal Planning Officer) 
and Miss E Williams (Principal Planning Officer) 

 
 

145 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards, C 
Thorley, S Wilkinson and J Wray. 
 

146 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
In the interest of openness in respect of application 13/3032C, Councillor 
D Hough declared that he was a member of Alsager Town Council, 
however he had not commented on the application, although he 
acknowledged he had expresses some concerns at the previous meeting 
when the application was considered. 
 
In the interest of openess in relation to application 13/2954C, Councillor D 
Brown declared that he attended the Congleton Town Council Planning 
meeting where the application was discussed but only as an observer and 
had not taken any part in the debate. 
 

147 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman subject to the insertion of the following paragraph at the end of 
the decision in respect of Minute No. 140:- 
 

Public Document PackPage 1 Agenda Item 3



Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated 
to the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with 
the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning 
agreement in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to 
secure the Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 

148 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

149 13/2661M-ERECTION OF 167 DWELLINGS, LAND OFF, 
SPRINGWOOD WAY AND LARKWOOD WAY, TYTHERINGTON, 
[...]
ion. 
 
(Councillor A Thwaite, the Ward Councillor, Town Councillor P Bates, 
representing Congleton Town Council, Mike Tingle, an objector and Mr 

Page 4



Dooley, representing the applicant attended the meeting and spoke in 
respect of the application). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the application be refused for the following reasons:- 
 
1 The proposal is an inappropriate form of development within the Green 
Belt, as defined by the Development Plan.  The development is therefore 
contrary to policy PS7 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review 
and would cause material harm to the openness of the Green Belt. The 
proposed development by reason of inappropriateness would be contrary 
to nationally established policy as set out in NPPF, and as a result would 
cause harm to the objectives of this guidance. There are no very special 
circumstances to outweigh this harm.  

 
2 The proposed development, notwithstanding the contribution to 
economic  and social activity associated with new residents,  by virtue of 
its locational characteristics, impact upon trees and lack of information 
concerning protected species will cause environmental harm and thereby 
comprises unsustainable development  contrary to the NPPF.   

 
3 The proposed development by virtue of its size and siting of the 
proposed access  would result in the direct loss of existing trees which are 
the subject of the  Gordale Close are subject to TPO protection; The 
Congleton Borough Council (Goredale Close) TPO 1983.   The loss of 
these trees is considered to be unacceptable because of the impact upon 
the general amenity and character of the area in which the application site 
is located contrary to Policy NR1  of the Congleton Borough Local Plan 
First Review and the provisions of the National Planning Policy 
Framework. 

 
 4 The application fails to provide sufficient information to quantify and 
mitigate any impact on species protected under the Wildlife and 
Countryside Act 1981 and Habitat Regulations in accordance with Policies 
NR3 and NR4 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review and the 
provisions of the National Planning Policy Framework 

 
5 Insufficient information has been provided to demonstrate that the 
proposed development can achieve an adequate quality of design to justify 
approval of planning permission. In reaching this conclusion regard was 
had to the indicative design  and layout including the  width of  access and 
the characteristics of the site, contrary to the Policy GR1, GR2, GR3 and  
GR9 of the Congleton Borough Local Plan First Review and the provisions 
of the National Planning Policy Framework. 
 

In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Planning and Place Shaping Manager has delegated authority to do so in 

Page 5



consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board, provided that 
the changes do not exceed the substantive nature of the Board’s decision. 
 
Should this application be the subject of an appeal, authority be delegated to 
the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager in consultation with the 
Chairman of the Strategic Planning Board to enter into a planning agreement 
in accordance with the S106 Town and Country Planning Act to secure the 
Heads of Terms for a S106 Agreement. 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor G Walton arrived to the 
meeting, however he did not take part in the debate or vote on the application. 
 
(The meeting adjourned from 12.15pm until 1.00pm for lunch during which 
Councillor B Murphy left the meeting and did not return and Councillor Mrs R 
Bailey and P Hoyland arrived to the meeting). 

 
151 13/3032C-OUTLINE APPLICATION FOR RESIDENTIAL 

DEVELOPMENT, COMPRISING 110 HOMES, INCLUDING 33 
AFFORDABLE HOMES TO INCLUDE AN AREA OF PUBLIC OPEN 
SPACE AND 
[...]
e no more than 12m and be of brick construction 
14. Tree and hedgerow protection measures 
15. Buffer zone of 20m between houses and play space 
16. Arboricultural Specification/Method statement  
17. Landscape scheme to include replacement native hedgerow 
planting and boundary treatments 
18. Implementation of landscaping scheme 
19. Timing of the works and details of mitigation measures to ensure 
that the development would not have a detrimental impact upon breeding 
birds. 
20. Implementation of a programme of archaeological work in 
accordance with a written scheme of investigation to be submitted 
21. Landscaping scheme to retain existing hedging, where possible. 
When not, landscaping to provide replacement hedge planting. 
22. Minimum 10% reduction in energy use through a building   fabric 
first approach (enhanced insulation or construction technologies). 
23. Submission of a Travel Plan 
24. Vehicle charging points 
25. Affordable housing to be ‘pepper potted’ 
  
In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Board’s 
decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being 
issued, the Interim Planning and Place Shaping Manager has delegated 
authority to do so in consultation with the Chairman of the Strategic 
Planning Board, provided that the changes do not exceed the substantive 
nature of the Board’s decision. 
 
(During consideration of the application, Councillor P Mason left the room 
and returned and therefore did not take part in the debate or vote on the 
application.  In addition Councillor P Hoyland felt that he had pre 
determined the application by virtue of the fact that he had extensive 
knowledge regarding pylons as part of his professional employment and 
therefore he did not feel he could support the application given this 
knowledge.  As a result he left the meeting and did not return until the 

Page 7



decision had been ma
[...]
parking within scheme 
21. Implementation of landscaping  
22. A revised landscape plan to include further tree planting. 

Page 9



23. Retention of the railings and for them to be made good where 
necessary to enclose the front garden areas of the proposed 
dwellings 

 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 3.50 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 10



 

1 
 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

REPORT TO: Strategic Planning Board  
 

 
Date of Meeting: 

 
26th February, 2014 

Report of: Head of Strategic and Economic Planning 
Subject/Title: Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy-Submission 

Version 
Portfolio Holder: 
 

Councillor David Brown 

                                                                  
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 Following the decision of the Cabinet Member for Strategic Communities to 

approve a Pre-Submission Core Strategy for a further round of consultation at a 
meeting on the 1st November, 2013, this report makes recommendations for the 
next stage in the production of a Local Plan for Cheshire East.  

 
1.2 This involves approving a Submission Version for the publication stage of the 

process prior to submission to the Secretary of State for formal examination later 
in the year. Members are being requested to approve the plan that the Council 
wants to adopt. 

 
2.0 Decision Requested 

 
Recommendations to Full Council:- 

 

• To endorse the evidence base, including the Habitats Regulations 
Assessment (HRA) and Sustainability Appraisal (SA), which has informed the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission Version ; 
 

• To endorse the Officer responses to the consultations on the Cheshire East 
Local Plan Pre-Submission Core Strategy documents published in November, 
2013; 

 

• To approve the attached Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission 
Version (Appendix A) for publication and submission to the Secretary of State; 

 

• To delegate authority to the Head of Strategic and Economic Planning, in 
association with the Portfolio Holder for Strategic Communities, to agree any 
minor modifications to the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission 
Version  during the publication phase and during its subsequent Examination; 
and  
 

• To resolve that the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission Version 
be given weight as a material consideration for Development Management 
purposes with immediate effect. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 5



 

2 
 

3.1 It is an imperative to progress the plan-making process to submission of a Local 
Plan Strategy, which will be examined by an independent Inspector appointed by 
the Secretary of State. 

3.2   The Council has made considerable strides in the production of a Local Plan, 
having prepared a significant amount of background evidence and research, but 
in the absence of a plan-led approach, the planning authority is still vulnerable to 
speculative planning applications for major housing and employment sites. The 
finalisation of an adopted Local Plan Strategy is therefore of the utmost priority in 
determining a sustainable development strategy framework for the Borough, 
following which more detailed work can commence on the Site Allocations and 
Development Policies  and Waste Development Plan Documents. 

3.3   Paragraph 216 of the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) states that, 
unless other material considerations indicate otherwise, decision-takers may give 
weight to relevant policies in emerging plans according to: 

 
• the stage of preparation of the emerging plan (the more advanced the 

preparation, the greater the weight that may be given); 
• the extent to which there are unresolved objections to relevant policies (the 

less significant the unresolved objections, the greater the weight that may be 
given); and 

• the degree of consistency of the relevant policies in the emerging plan to the 
policies in the NPPF (the closer the policie
[...]
 Local 
Plan Strategy. 
 

8.15 Since the matters and events complained of, the Council has conducted a further 
round of consultation on all of the potential strategic policies, core strategy sites 
and core strategy strategic locations. This round of consultation has been open 
to all and there is nothing to suggest from the number of representations 
received that there has been any evidence of non-participation on the part of 

Page 15



 

6 
 

interested parties on the grounds that the Council has already “made its mind 
up”.  

 
8.16 The fact that the Council has not approached matters with a closed mind is made 

clear in the Pre-Submission Core Strategy document itself which states in the 
section entitled “Your Views and How to Comment” that “the Council will consider 
the consultation responses received to this pre-submission version and make any 
changes to the document as considered appropriate”. As a consequence of the 
representations received, your officers are proposing that a number of 
amendments be made as detailed in this report and the accompanying papers. In 
addition, Council is free to accept or reject those officer recommendations and / 
or make such other modifications as they think appropriate in light of the 
representations received.  

 
8.17 For all of the above reasons, it cannot therefore be said that the Council has 

predetermined the decision as to the content of the Cheshire East Local Plan 
Strategy – Submission Version. 

 
8.18 That having been said, it is a matter for each individual Councillor, having taken 

advice from the Monitoring Officer, to determine whether any action which they 
may have taken in connection with the process towards the adoption of the 
submission version of the Local Plan Strategy is sufficient as to give rise to pre-
determination on a personal level, such that they should not participate in the 
decision-making. 
 

9.0 Risk Management  
 
9.1 Local Plan Examination- Following its approval, th
[...]
 to the 
Inspector before the Examination is concluded. 

 
19.7 During the Examination, the Inspector may request the Council’s opinion on any 

possible changes to the plan. Therefore, in order to smoothly manage the 
process without recourse to seeking the Council’s opinion on every minor 
change, it is considered that responses should be delegated to the Head of 
Strategic and Economic Planning, in association with the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Communities. The Portfolio Holder will exercise judgement as to 
whether such changes strike to the heart of the plan, but in appropriate cases, 
will report back to the Strategic Planning Board or Full Council for a formal 
decision.   

 
19.8 The responsibility for adopting the Local Plan Strategy will ultimately rest with the 

Council and it is hoped that this can be achieved by late 2014. The document will 
then provide the necessary strategic planning framework for determining 
planning applications and provide a sound basis for preparing other Development 
Plan Documents, such as the Site Allocations and Development Policies DPD, 
Waste DPD and Supplementary Planning Documents (SPD’s).   

 
20.0 Access to Information 
 
20.1 The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by contacting the   

report writer: 
 

Adrian Fisher, Head of Strategic and Economic Planning,  
Cheshire East Council, Westfields, Sandbach, Cheshire 

       
        E-mail: localplan@cheshireeast.gov.uk 

 
Appendices:- 
 
Appendix A     Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy – Submission Version 

Page 58



 

49 
 

 
Appendix B     Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Report of Consultations 
 
Appendix C     Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Consultation Response 

Proformas 
 
Appendix D     Non-Preferred Sites - Consultation Response Proformas 
  
Appendix E     Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Summary of Proposed Changes 
 
Appendix F       Pre-Submission Core Strategy - Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) - Consultation R
[...]
haracter of the wider
countryside, plays a vital role in the visitor economy of Cheshire East. These Borough-wide assets
will be protected and where possible, enhanced to help drive the visitor economy as well as for their
own sake. As part of the plan for growth it is important that the visitor economy is able to maximise
its contribution to the economy, employment and quality of life of Cheshire East.

53 STEAM Report 2010, Marketing Cheshire

103CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN Strategy - Submission Version: March 2014

En
te
rp
ris

e
an

d
G
ro
w
th

Page 173



Policy EG 4

Tourism

1. The Local Plan Strategy will protect and enhance the unique features of Cheshire East that
attract visitors to the area, including their settings, whilst encouraging investment. This will
be achieved through:

i. The protection of Cheshire East's tourist assets, such as Tatton Park, Quarry Bank
Mill, Little Moreton Hall, Macclesfield Silk Museum, Jodrell Bank, the Peak District
National Park (adjoining the plan area), Alderley Edge, the Gritstone Trail, Tegg’s Nose
Country Park, Sandstone Ridge and the waterways that support appropriate sustainable
tourist related development;

ii. Protecting visitor attraction sites unless it can be proven that the use is no longer
economically viable;

iii. Promoting the enhancement and expansion of existing visitor attractions and tourist
accommodation, and the provision of new visitor and tourism facilities, in sustainable
and appropriate locations;

iv. Encouraging sustainable transport to tourist and cultural sites; and
v. Encouraging and promoting opportunities for new tourist attractions in the historic and

natural environment in sustainable and appropriate locations.

2. Proposals for tourist development of an appropriate scale, including attractions and tourist
accommodation, will be supported within the Principal Towns and Key Service Centres.

3. Proposals for tourist development outside the Principal Towns and Key Service Centres
will be s
[...]

d
St
ra
te
gi
c
Lo

ca
tio

ns
Page 394



iii. Public open space including formal sports pitches.
iv. Allotments and / or community orchard

Part of the open space requirements to serve this development could be accommodated
within the adjacent Green Belt areas; and

6. Appropriate contributions towards highways and transport, education, health, open space
and community facilities.

Site Specific Principles of Development

a. High quality design must reflect and respect the character of the local built form (especially
in relation to the setting of Listed Buildings) and natural environment creating an attractive
place to live and work, appropriate to its location, through having a thorough understanding
of the site’s features and contributions they make to the local area.

b. The provision of apartments above the retail and other facilities in the local centre(s) is
encouraged and should be included in development proposals where feasible and viable.

c. Features of amenity value including mature trees, hedgerows and ponds must be retained
where possible.

d. Appropriate linkages must be provided to improve connectivity and accessibility into and
out of the site to the wider local area, including improvements to the accessibility of Handforth
Railway Station.

e. Public Rights of Way footpaths FP89 & FP127 should be retained.
f. Allow for appropriate highway impact mitigation measures to the A34 and A555 corridors.
g. The development should retain important habitats and provide compensatory habitats for

great crested newts and other protected and priority species and habitats on the site.
h. A desk based archaeological assessment will be required for this site.
i. Development must include the preservation and refurbishment of the Grade II listed Dairy

House Farm.
j. Residential and other sensitive land uses should be located away from main noise and

pollution sources and mitigation measures should be incorporated where appropriate.
k. Any development that would

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 

 
Minutes of a meeting of the Strategic Planning Board 

held on Wednesday, 26th February, 2014 at The Assembly Room - Town 
Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 

 
PRESENT 
 
Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
Councillor D Hough (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors Rachel Bailey, D Brickhill, D Brown, J Hammond, P Hoyland, 
P Mason, B Murphy, D Newton, C G Thorley, A Thwaite, G M Walton and 
J  Wray 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Mrs A Bradley (Head of Legal Services and Monitoring Officer), Ms S Dillon 
(Planning Solicitor), Mr T Evans (Planning Officer),  Mr A Fisher (Head of 
Strategic & Economic Planning),  Mr S House (Principal Planning Officer - 
Spatial Plans), Mr S Penny (Northern Area Manager – Spatial Planning), Mr A 
Ross (Strategic Highways and Transport Manager), Ms C Rous (Planning 
Officer) and Mr A Sellors (Strategic Highways and Transportation) 

 
 

166 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors P Edwards, Mrs J 
Jackson and S Wilkinson. 
 

167 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST/PRE DETERMINATION  
 
Prior to Members declaring their interests, the Head of Legal Services and 
Monitoring Officer advised regarding the declaration of financial interests 
and pre determination.  Members with landownership interests in current 
or prospective strategic sites or locations should declare their interests and 
not participate in the decision-making.  Aside from any such specific 
declarations, Members` interests in property in the administrative area of 
the Council are recorded on the Register of Interest. 
 
If any Member approaches a decision with a closed mind, they should 
declare such predetermination, leave the room and not participate in the 
decision-making.     
 
In the interests of openness, in respect of agenda item 5, “Cheshire East 
Local Plan Strategy-Submission Version”, Councillor J Hammond declared 
that in relation to the Basford sites he had attended briefings with Agents, 
Officers, Local Ward Members and Parish Councillors however he had 
always kept an open mind about the proposals.   
 



In addition he also declared he was a Member of Haslington Parish 
Council which had been consulted at various stages of the Local Plan 
process.  He also declared that he was the Chairman of Ansa 
Environmental Services Limited who will be delivering Waste Management 
Services on behalf of the Authority.  In all these connections, he had 
expressed no fixed view regarding the Strategy and retained an open 
mind. 
 
In respect of the same item, in the interest of openness, Councillor A 
Thwaite declared that he was Chairman of East Cheshire Engine of the 
North, which was the Council’s development Company. 
 
In respect of the same item, in the interest of openness, Councillor D 
Newton declared he was a member of East Cheshire Engine of the North, 
which was the Council’s development Company. 
 
In respect of the same item, in the interest of openness, Councillor D 
Brown declared that he was a Member of Congleton Town Council and, as 
Portfolio Holder, had met with various developers but had not 
predetermined the Strategy. 
 
In respect of the same item, in the interest of openness, Councillor D 
Hough declared that he was a Member of Alsager Town Council but had 
not met with any developers and had not made up his mind completely 
regarding the Strategy. 
 

168 MINUTES OF THE MEETING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting which took place on 23 January 2014 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

169 PUBLIC SPEAKING  
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the public speaking procedure be noted. 
 

170 CHESHIRE EAST LOCAL PLAN STRATEGY-SUBMISSION 
VERSION  
 
(During consideration of the item, Councillor J Wray arrived to the meeting.   
As a result he did not take part in the debate or vote on the item). 

Consideration was given to the above report. 

 

The following people attended the meeting and spoke in respect of the 
item:- 



Councillor Miss Andrew  
Peter Yates  
Eileen Furr (Representing LEFA (Land East of Fence Avenue) 
Parish Councillor John Cornell (Vice Chairman Weston & Basford Parish 
Council) 
Gary Halman (Representing HOW Planning) 
Mr Brooks (Representing the Tatton Estate) 
Councillor Mrs Gaddum  
Keith Williams  
Town Councillor Mike Benson (Town Mayor, Sandbach Town Council) 
Stuart Kinsey  
Roger Bagguley  
Terry Roeves (Representing Friends of Dean Row) 
Parish Councillor Mrs Eyre (Representing Sutton Parish Council) 
Councillor K Edwards 
Brian Chaplin (Representing the Knutsford Aligned Community Groups) 
Manuel Golding 
Lillian Burns (Representing the Cheshire Association of Local Councils 
and Prestbury Parish Council) 
Councillor R Fletcher  
Celia Davies 
Stuart Redgard 
David Lewis  
Dr Julie Ann Brown (Representing Somerford Parish Resident’s Action 
Group (SPRAG) 
Debbie Jamison  
Councillor L Brown  
Councillor B Burkhill  
Jenny Unsworth (Protect Congleton-Civic Society) 
 
The Chairman thanked the public for their contributions and assured them 
that the points made would be taken into consideration. 
 
An addition two statements were read out by the Head of Strategic and 
Economic Planning on behalf of Councillor Mrs L Smetham and Councillor 
R Menlove. 
 
In response to comments made by Dr Julie Ann Brown, Mrs Bradley stated 
that, as Monitoring Officer, she knew of no instance of maladministration, 
underhand dealings or predetermination in relation to the strategic location 
LS6 Back Lane/Radnor Park, Congleton. In response to comments 
attributed by Councillor B Burkhill to the Leader of the Council, Councillor 
M. Jones, Mrs Bradley stated that, as Monitoring Officer, that Councillor 
Jones had not taken nor was he taking any part in the Board Meeting and 
had no influence over the conduct of it. 
 
(The meeting adjourned for lunch at 12.35pm and reconvened at 1.20pm). 
 
Prior to the start of the debate, Councillor B Murphy moved a 
recommendation that Council defer consideration of the item on the 



grounds that the item did not include a Memorandum of Understanding 
recently signed between the Council and Stockport MBC in connection 
with the Council’s duty to co-operate, that Members therefore lacked 
document essential to forming a reasonable judgement regarding the 
Strategy, and objections put forward by a number of the speakers had not 
been properly and adequately resolved.   
 
Ms Dillon (Planning Solicitor) (whilst not having read the Memorandum), 
advised that the purpose of the Board meeting was to consider Local Plan 
Policy, that the Memorandum itself was not an expression of policy 
document and the Board had sufficient information before it, without 
considering the Memorandum, for it to make a recommendation to 
Council. Upon being put to the vote, the motion was lost. 
 
(The meeting adjourned again at 3.30pm for a short break). 
 
A number of comments were made by Members of the Board in respect of 
the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission Version 
 
Upon being put to the vote, motions to – 
 

• delete strategic sites CS11, CS9 and CS31 at Gaw End Lane, 
Fence Avenue and Lyme Green 

• redraw the strategic location SL6 at Back Lane/Radnor Park, 
Congleton 

• delete strategic sites CS25, CS26 and CS27 in Wilmslow 

• fund the proposed Poynton Relief Road by enabling development 
within Poynton 

• delete strategic site CS30, North Cheshire Growth Village at 
Handforth East 

• expand the fifth recommendation by reference to reduced weight 
being applied to strategic sites which are the subject of substantial 
objection  

were defeated.   

RESOLVED 

 

A.     Strategic Planning Board recommends:-    

  

1. That Council endorse the evidence base, including the Habitats 
Regulations Assessment (HRA) and Sustainability Appraisal (SA), 
which has informed the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - 
Submission Version  



 
2. That Council endorse the Officer responses to the consultations on 

the Cheshire East Local Plan Pre-Submission Core Strategy 
documents published in November, 2013; 

 
3. (i) That Council approve the attached Cheshire East Local Plan 

Strategy - Submission Version (Appendix A) for publication and 
submission to the Secretary of State; 

 

(ii) That Council agree the amendments as outlined in the written 
update and circulated at the meeting subject to the inclusion of the 
following further amendments:- 

 
(a) Your Views and How to Comment Section, document page iii -

Add 5.00pm to the end of the period for representations. 
 
(b) Paragraph 16.10, document page 345-Insert the words 

“Cheshire Brine Compensation Board” to the list. 
 
(c) Policy EG4, document page 104, Point 1 (ii) – Delete the words 

“unless it can be proven that the use is no longer economically 
viable”. 

 
(d) Policy EG4, document page 104- Add additional bullet point to 

the list “improving access to our natural and historic landscapes 
through enhancing our vital public rights of way network”.  

 
(e) In relation to site CS30, document page 395-Point e within the 

Site Specific Principles of Development should be amended to 
state that “Public Rights of Way footpaths should be retained 
and/or diverted”. 

 
(f) In relation to site CS30, document page 395-Point i within the 

Site Specific Principles of Development should be amended to 
state that “Development should aim to deliver the preservation 
and refurbishment of the Grade II listed Dairy House Farm. 

 
(g) Paragraph 16.2, document page 344 – Insert the word 

“annually” after “a monitoring report which will be published”  
 

4. That Council delegate authority to the Head of Strategic and 
Economic Planning, in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for 
Strategic Communities, to agree any minor modifications to the 
Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - Submission Version  during the 
publication phase and during its subsequent Examination; and  



5. That Council resolve that the Cheshire East Local Plan Strategy - 
Submission Version be given weight as a material consideration for 
Development Management purposes with. 

B) In the interests of consensus, Strategic Planning Board encouraged 
the Head of - Submission Version during the publication phase and 
during its subsequent Examination. 

 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 10.30 am and concluded at 5.20 pm 
 

Councillor H Davenport (Chairman) 
 

 


